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Wolverhampton v Cradley Heath  Friday 2nd April 1965  (Challenge 1st Leg)

wolverhampton 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Cyril Francis 2* 3 1* 1 7 2 9

2. Jim Airey 3 3 2* 2 10 1 11

3. Tommy Sweetman F Exc 3 1 EF 4 0 4

4. James Bond 2 1 3 0 6 0 6

5. Pete Jarman 3 2 3 3 11 0 11

6. Gordon Guasco 2* Fell 1 2 5 1 6

7. Brian Maxted 0 1 1 0 1

cradley heath 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts bpts

1. Ivor Brown 1 1 2 2 1 7 2 9

2. Eric Hockaday 0 2 0 TS 2 0 2

3. George Major 3 3 Exc 3 2 11 0 11

4. Glyn Chandler 1 TS 0 0 1 0 1

5. John Hart 1 0 2* 3 6 1 7

6. Harry Bastable 0 1 3 0 4 0 4

7. Alan Totney 1* 2 3 1 4

wolves heathens wolves heathens

Ht 01: Airey, Francis, Brown, Hockaday 67.8 5 1 5 1

Ht 02: Major, Bond, Chandler, Sweetman (f exc) 69.4 2 4 7 5

Ht 03: Jarman, Guasco, Hart, Bastable 68.8 5 1 12 6

Ht 04: Airey, Hockaday, Totney, Maxted 70.2 3 3 15 9

Ht 05: Major, Jarman, Brown, Guasco (f) 67.2 2 4 17 13

Ht 06: Sweetman, Brown, Bond, Hockaday 68.8 4 2 21 15

Ht 07: Francis, Airey, Bastable, Hart 69.2 5 1 26 16

Ht 08: Bond, Totney, Maxted, Chandler 69.0 4 2 30 18

Ht 09: Jarman, Brown, Guasco, Major (exc) 67.6 4 2 34 20

Ht 10: Bastable, Hart, Sweetman, Bond 69.0 1 5 35 25

Ht 11: Major, Airey, Francis, Chandler 68.8 3 3 38 28

Ht 12: Hart, Guasco, Brown, Sweetman (ef) 69.6 2 4 40 32

Ht 13: Jarman, Major, Francis, Bastable 68.0 4 2 44 34



Cradley Heath v Wolverhampton Saturday 3rd April 1965  (Challenge 2nd Leg)

cradley heath 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Ivor Brown 3 2* 3 3 3 14 1 15

2. Eric Hockaday 1 2 1 1 5 0 5

3. George Major 2 3 3 3 11 0 11

4. Alan Totney 0 TS 2 N 2 0 2

5. John Hart Exc 1 3 1 5 0 5

6. Harry Bastable 1 N 1 EF 2 0 2

7. Matt Mattocks 1* 0 1* 0 2 2 4

wolverhampton 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Cyril Francis 0 1 EF 2 3 0 3

2. Gordon Guasco 2 3 0 2 7 0 7

3. Tommy Sweetman 1 2* EF EF 3 1 4

4. Jim Airey 3 3 3 2 11 0 11

5. James Bond 2* 0 1* 1* 4 3 7

6. Pete Jarman 3 2 2 2 9 0 9

7. Brian Maxted NS NS 0 0 0

heathens wolves heathens wolves

Ht 01: Brown, Guasco, Hockaday, Francis 69.8 4 2 4 2

Ht 02: Airey, Major, Sweetman, Totney 71.8 2 4 6 6

Ht 03: Jarman, Bond, Bastable, Hart (exc) 72.0 1 5 7 11

Ht 04: Guasco, Hockaday, Mattocks, Maxted (ns) 73.0 3 3 10 14

Ht 05: Airey, Sweetman, Hart, Mattocks 71.4 1 5 11 19

Ht 06: Major, Brown, Francis, Guasco 70.8 5 1 16 20

Ht 07: Brown, Jarman, Hockaday, Bond 69.8 4 2 20 22

Ht 08: Airey, Totney, Mattocks, Maxted (ns) 72.6 3 3 23 25

Ht 09: Hart, Guasco, Bastable, Francis (ef) 72.0 4 2 27 27

Ht 10; Major, Jarman, Bond, Mattocks 70.0 3 3 30 30

Ht 11: Brown, Airey, Hockaday, Sweetman (ef) 71.4 4 2 34 32

Ht 12: Major, Francis, Bond, Bastable (ef) 71.8 3 3 37 35

Ht 13: Brown, Jarman, Hart, Sweetman (ef) 72.0 4 2 41 37

Agg: Wolverhampton 81 -75 Cradley Heath



Wolverhampton v Poole  Friday 9th April 1965 (British League)

wolverhampton 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Bob Andrews 2 3 0 0 5 0 5

2. Cyril Francis 1* 2 0 2 5 1 6

3. Tommy Sweetman 1* 0 0 2 3 1 4

4. Jim Airey 2 2 2 2 8 0 8

5. Pete Jarman 3 3 1* 3 10 1 11

6. Gordon Guasco 1 2* 2 1* 6 2 8

7. James Bond EF 1* 1 1 2

poole 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1, Geoff Mudge 0 1 3 0 4 0 4

2. Norman Strachan 3 3 3 Fell 9 0 9

3. Ronnie Genz 3 Fell 3 2 8 0 8

4. Bill Andrew 0 1 3 1 5 0 5

5. Ross Gilbertson 2 1* 3 3 9 1 10

6. Pete Munday Fell N 1 1* 2 1 3

7. Brian Leonard 1 2 0 3 0 3

wolves pirates wolves pirates

Ht 01: Strachan, Bob Andrews, Francis, Mudge 73.0 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Genz, Airey, Sweetman, Bill Andrew 71.6 3 3 6 6

Ht 03: Jarman, Gilbertson, Guasco, Muday (f) 74.4 4 2 10 8

Ht 04: Strachan, Francis, Leonard, Bond (ef) 73.4 2 4 12 12

Ht 05: Jarman, Guasco, Bill Andrew, Genz (f) 76.8 5 1 17 13

Ht 06: Strachan, Airey, Mudge, Sweetman 73.0 2 4 19 17

Ht 07: Bob Andrews, Leonard, Gilbertson, Francis 75.2 3 3 22 20

Ht 08: Bill Andrew, Airey, Bond, Leonard 76.4 3 3 25 23

Ht 09: Mudge, Guasco, Jarman, Strachan (f) 76.0 3 3 28 26

Ht 10: Gilbertson, Airey, Munday, Sweetman 75.4 2 4 30 30

Ht 11: Genz, Francis, Bill Andrew, Bob Andrews 74.8 2 4 32 34

Ht 12: Gilbertson, Sweetman, Guasco, Mudge 75.2 3 3 35 37

Ht 13: Jarman, Genz, Munday, Bob Andrews 73.4 3 3 38 40



Edinburgh v Wolverhampton  Saturday 10th April 1965  (British League)

edinburgh 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Doug Templeton 1 3 3 3 10 0 10

2. Bert Harkins 0 1* 0 N 1 1 2

3. George Hunter 3 3 3 3 12 0 12

4. Bill Landels 2* 2* 0 0 4 2 6

5. Henry Harrfeldt 3 2 1 2* 8 1 9

6. Colin McKee 1 0 3 0 4 0 4

7. Kevin Torpie 2 1 0 3 0 3

wolverhampton 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Bob Andrews 2* 1 2 1* 6 2 8

2. Cyril Francis 3 3 0 0 6 0 6

3. Tommy Sweetman 0 3 1* 1 5 1 6

4. Jim Airey 1 1 3 2 7 0 7

5. Gordon Guasco 2 1* 2 2 7 1 8

6. Pete Jarman 0 2 1* 0 3 1 4

7. James Bond 0 2* 2 1 3

monarchs wolves monarchs wolves

Ht 01: Francis, Andrews, Templeton, Harkins 69.4 1 5 1 5

Ht 02: Hunter, Landels, Airey, Sweetman 66.8 5 1 6 6

Ht 03: Harrfeldt, Guasco, McKee, Jarman 68.2 4 2 10 8

Ht 04: Francis, Torpie, Harkins, Bond 70.4 3 3 13 11

Ht 05: Sweetman, Harrfeldt, Airey, McKee 68.4 2 4 15 15

Ht 06: Hunter, Landels, Andrews, Francis 67.0 5 1 20 16

Ht 07: Templeton, Jarman, Guasco, Harkins 67.4 3 3 23 19

Ht 08: Airey, Bond, Torpie, Landels 68.6 1 5 24 24

Ht 09: McKee, Andrews, Harrfeldt, Francis 69.6 4 2 28 26

Ht 10: Hunter, Guasco, Jarman, Landels 68.0 3 3 31 29

Ht 11: Templeton, Airey, Sweetman, Torpie 67.8 3 3 34 32

Ht 12: Hunter, Guasco, Andrews, McKee 67.2 3 3 37 35

Ht 13: Templeton, Harrfeldt, Sweetman, Jarman 68.0 5 1 42 36



West Ham v Wolverhampton  Tuesday 13th April 1965  (British League)

west ham 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Sverre Harrfeldt 3 3 3 2* 11 1 12

2. Dave Wills F/NS NS N NS 0 0 0

3. Norman Hunter 3 3 3 3 12 0 12

4. Bobby Dugard 0 2* 3 EF 5 1 6

5. Ken McKinlay 3 3 3 3 12 0 12

6. Malcolm Simmons 1 0 0 0 1 0 1

7. Ted Ede 1 EF 0 0 1 0 1

wolverhampton 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Bob Andrews F/Exc 1 2 1* 4 1 5

2. Cyril Francis 2 3 0 1* 6 1 7

3. Tommy Sweetman 1* 1* 1* EF 3 3 6

4. Jim Airey 2 2 2 2 8 0 8

5. Gordon Guasco 2 2 1* 2 7 1 8

6. Pete Jarman 0 1* 2 1 4 1 5

7. James Bond 2* 1* 3 2 5

hammers wolves hammers wolves

Ht 01: Harrfeldt, Francis, Ede, Andrews (f/exc), Wills (f/ns) 80.2 4 2 4 2

Ht 02: Hunter, Airey, Sweetman, Dugard 76.4 3 3 7 5

Ht 03: McKinlay, Guasco, Simmons, Jarman 77.0 4 2 11 7

Ht 04: Francis, Bond, Ede (ef), Wills (ns) 81.0 0 5 11 12

Ht 05: McKinlay, Airey, Sweetman, Simmons 78.4 3 3 14 15

Ht 06: Hunter, Dugard, Andrews, Francis 78.2 5 1 19 16

Ht 07: Harrfeldt, Guasco, Jarman, Ede 78.2 3 3 22 19

Ht 08: Dugard, Airey, Bond, Ede 78.6 3 3 25 22

Ht 09: McKinlay, Andrews, Francis, Simmons 77.8 3 3 28 25

Ht 10: Hunter, Jarman, Guasco, Dugard (ef) 77.8 3 3 31 28

Ht 11: Harrfeldt, Airey, Sweetman, Wills (ns) 79.2 3 3 34 31

Ht 12: Hunter, Guasco, Andrews, Simmons 79.0 3 3 37 34

Ht 13: McKinlay, Harrfeldt, Jarman, Sweetman (ef) 77.8 5 1 42 35



Wolverhampton v Newcastle  Friday 16th April 1965  (British League)

wolverhampton 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Bob Andrews 2 0 3 1 6 0 6

2. Cyril Francis 1* 2 1 0 4 1 5

3. Tommy Sweetman 3 1* 1 3 8 1 9

4. Jim Airey 2* 2 3 3 10 1 11

5. Pete Jarman 3 3 3 3 12 0 12

6. Gordon Guasco 0 2* 2* 2* 6 3 9

7. James Bond 1* 0 1 1 2

newcastle 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Peter Kelly 3 3 1 1* 0 8 1 9

2. Mike Watkin 0 3 0 0 3 0 3

3. Ivan Mauger 1 F Exc TS TS 1 0 1

4. Goog Allan 0 1 2 2 5 0 5

5. Ken Sharples 2 2* 2 2 8 1 9

6. Brian Craven 1* 3 0 1 0 5 1 6

7. Russ Dent 0 1* 1 1 2

wolves diamonds wolves diamonds

Ht 01: Kelly, Andrews, Francis, Watkin 68.2 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Sweetman, Airey, Mauger, Allan 68.6 5 1 8 4

Ht 03: Jarman, Sharples, Craven, Guasco 67.6 3 3 11 7

Ht 04: Watkin, Francis, Bond, Dent 69.0 3 3 14 10

Ht 05: Jarman, Guasco, Allan, Mauger (f exc) 67.8 5 1 19 11

Ht 06: Kelly, Airey, Sweetman, Watkin 68.2 3 3 22 14

Ht 07: Craven, Sharples, Francis, Andrews 69.0 1 5 23 19

Ht 08: Airey, Allan, Dent, Bond 68.4 3 3 26 22

Ht 09: Jarman, Guasco, Kelly, Watkin 68.0 5 1 31 23

Ht 10: Airey, Sharples, Sweetman, Craven 69.4 4 2 35 25

Ht 11: Andrews, Allan, Kelly, Francis 70.6 3 3 38 28

Ht 12: Sweetman, Guasco, Craven, Kelly 69.8 5 1 43 29

Ht 13: Jarman, Sharples, Andrews, Craven 70.2 4 2 47 31

Silver Sash: Pete Jarman (ch) beat Ivan Mauger (h) on default



Newport v Wolverhampton  Monday 19th April 1965  (British League)

newport 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Alby Golden 1 2 2 Fell 5 0 5

2. Jon Erskine 0 3 0 1* 4 1 5

3. Dick Bradley 2 3 2 1 8 0 8

4. Geoff Penniket 1* 2* 1 1* 5 3 8

5. Peter Vandenberg 2* 2* 0 3 7 2 9

6. Jack Biggs 3 3 1 3 10 0 10

7. Vic White 2* 0 2 1 3

wolverhampton 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Bob Andrews 3 0 3 0 6 0 6

2. Cyril Francis 2* 1 1 2* 6 2 8

3. Tommy Sweetman 0 0 0 1* 1 1 2

4. Jim Airey 3 1 3 3 10 0 10

5. Pete Jarman 1 1 0 2 4 0 4

6. Gordon Gausco 0 3 3 2 8 0 8

7. James Bond 0 2* 2 1 3

wasps wolves wasps wolves

Ht 01: Andrews. Francis, Golden, Erskine 71.2 1 5 1 5

Ht 02: Airey, Bradley, Penniket, Sweetman 71.7 3 3 4 8

Ht 03: Biggs, Vandenberg, Jarman, Guasco 71.9 5 1 9 9

Ht 04: Erskine, White, Francis, Bond 73.2 5 1 14 10

Ht 05: Biggs, Vandenberg, Airey, Sweetman 72.5 5 1 19 11

Ht 06: Bradley, Penniket, Francis, Andrews 73.5 5 1 24 12

Ht 07: Guasco, Golden, Jarman, Erskine 73.5 2 4 26 16

Ht 08: Airey, Bond, Penniket, White 76.1 1 5 27 21

Ht 09: Andrews, Francis, Biggs, Vandenberg 75.4 1 5 28 26

Ht 10: Guasco, Bradley, Penniket, Jarman 72.9 3 3 31 29

Ht 11: Airey, Golden, Erskine, Sweetman 74.5 3 3 34 32

Ht 12: Biggs, Jarman, Bradley, Andrews 73.4 4 2 38 34

Ht 13: Vandenberg, Guasco, Sweetman, Golden (f) 73.6 3 3 41 37

Silver Sash: Pete Jarman (h) Beat Jack Biggs (ch) 72.4



Wolverhampton v Halifax  Friday 23rd April 1965  (British League)

wolverhampton 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Jim Airey 1* 2 3 1 7 1 8

2. Cyril Francis 2 3 0 2* 7 1 8

3. Tommy Sweetman 2 1* 1* 1 5 2 7

4. Bob Andrews 1* 2 3 2 8 1 9

5. Pete Jarman 3 3 3 3 12 0 12

6. Gordon Guasco 2* 2* 2* 3 9 3 12

7. Chris Harrison 1 0 1 0 1

halifax 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Eric Boocock 3 3 1 2 9 0 9

2. Clive Hitch 0 2 0 0 2 0 2

3. Bryan Elliott 3 1 1 2 7 0 7

4. Dave Younghusband 0 0 2 0 2 0 2

5. Bert Kingston 0 1 0 0 1 0 1

6. Eric Boothroyd 1 3 3 0 7 0 7

7. Ray Day 0 1 1 0 1

wolves dukes wolves dukes

Ht 01: Boocock, Francis, Airey, Hitch 68.0 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Elliott, Sweetman, Andrews, Younghusband 70.2 3 3 6 6

Ht 03: Jarman, Guasco, Boothroyd, Kingston 68.4 5 1 11 7

Ht 04: Francis, Hitch, Harrison, Day 70.8 4 2 15 9

Ht 05: Jarman, Guasco, Elliott, Younghusband 68.6 5 1 20 10

Ht 06: Boocock, Andrews, Sweetman, Hitch 69.0 3 3 23 13

Ht 07: Boothroyd, Airey, Kingston, Francis 69.8 2 4 25 17

Ht 08: Andrews, Younghusband, Day, Harrison 70.2 3 3 28 20

Ht 09: Jarman, Guasco, Boocock, Hitch 68.0 5 1 33 21

Ht 10: Boothroyd, Andrews, Sweetman, Kingston 70.4 3 3 36 24

Ht 11: Airey, Francis, Elliott, Younghusband 69.4 5 1 41 25

Ht 12: Guasco, Boocock, Sweetman, Kingston 69.2 4 2 45 27

Ht 13: Jarman, Elliott, Airey, Boothroyd 69.4 4 2 49 29

Silver Sash: Pete Jarman (h) beat Eric Boocock (ch) (f) 68.4



Wolverhampton v Belle Vue  Friday 30th April 1965  (British League)

wolverhampton 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Jim Airey 3 2 1 2* 8 1 9

2. Cyril Francis 2* 3 0 3 8 1 9

3. Tommy Sweetman 2* 3 2 N 7 1 8

4. Bob Andrews 3 0 2* 1* 6 2 8

5. Pete Jarman 3 3 3 3 12 0 12

6. Gordon Guasco Fell 2* 2* Exc 4 2 6

7. Brian Maxted 1 3 2 6 0 6

belle vue 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Dick Fisher 1 2 0 1 4 0 4

2. Sandor Levai 0 2 1* 1 1 5 1 6

3. Gordon McGregor 1 0 2 1 4 0 4

4. Norman Nevitt 0 TS 1 0 1 0 1

5. Cyril Maidment 2 1 3 3 3 12 0 12

6. Jim Yacoby 1* TS 0 0 1 1 2

7. Len Kirkham 0 0 0 0 0

wolves aces wolves aces

Ht 01: Airey, Francis, Fisher, Levai 69.8 5 1 5 1

Ht 02: Andrews, Sweetman, McGregor, Nevitt 70.4 5 1 10 2

Ht 03: Jarman, Maidment, Yacoby, Guasco (f) 68.8 3 3 13 5

Ht 04: Francis, Levai, Maxted, Kirkham 69.8 4 2 17 7

Ht 05: Jarman, Guasco, Maidment, McGregor 69.2 5 1 22 8

Ht 06: Sweetman, Fisher, Levai, Andrews 69.8 3 3 25 11

Ht 07: Maidment, Airey, Levai, Francis 70.2 2 4 27 15

Ht 08: Maxted, Andrews, Nevitt, Kirkham 71.8 5 1 32 16

Ht 09: Jarman, Guasco, Levai, Fisher 68.8 5 1 37 17

Ht 10: Maidment, Sweetman, Andrews, Yacoby 69.6 3 3 40 20

Ht 11: Francis, McGregor, Airey, Nevitt 70.8 4 2 44 22

Ht 12: Maidment, Maxted, Fisher, Guasco (exc) 70.6 2 4 46 26

Ht 13: Jarman, Airey, McGregor, Yacoby 69.6 5 1 51 27

Silver Sash: Pete Jarman (h) beat Cyril Maidment (ch)



Wimbledon v Wolverhampton  Saturday 1st May 1965  (British League)

wimbledon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Olle Nygren 3 2 3 3 11 0 11

2. Jim Tebby 2* 2 1* 1 6 2 8

3. Trevor Hedge 2 Fell 3 3 8 0 8

4. Bob Dugard 1* Fell 3 0 4 1 5

5. Reg Luckhurst 3 2 3 1 9 0 9

6. John Edwards 0 1* 2* 1 4 2 6

7. Geoff Hughes 0 Fell 0 0 0

wolverhampton 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Jim Airey 0 3 1 0 4 0 4

2. Cyril Francis 1 3 2* 0 6 1 7

3. Bob Andrews 3 3 2 2 10 0 10

4. James Bond 0 0 1* N 1 1 2

5. Gordon Guasco 1* Ret 1* 2 4 2 6

6. Pete Jarman 2 3 2 0 7 0 7

7. Brian Maxted 1 2 0 3 0 3

dons wolves dons wolves

Ht 01: Nygren, Tebby, Francis, Airey 69.8 5 1 5 1

Ht 02: Andrews, Hedge, Dugard, Bond 70.0 3 3 8 4

Ht 03: Luckhurst, Jarman, Guasco, Edwards 69.4 3 3 11 7

Ht 04: Francis, Tebby, Maxted, Hughes 70.4 2 4 13 11

Ht 05: Andrews, Luckhurst, Edwards, Bond 69.6 3 3 16 14

Ht 06: Airey, Francis, Dugard (f), Hedge (f) 70.4 0 5 16 19

Ht 07: Jarman, Nygren, Tebby, Guasco (f  rem, ret) 68.8 3 3 19 22

Ht 08: Dugard, Maxted, Bond, Hughes (f) 70.4 3 3 22 25

Ht 09: Luckhurst, Edwards, Airey, Francis 70.0 5 1 27 26

Ht 10: Hedge, Jarman, Guasco, Dugard 69.8 3 3 30 29

Ht 11: Nygren, Andrews, Tebby, Maxted 69.2 4 2 34 31

Ht 12: Hedge, Guasco, Edwards, Airey 69.8 4 2 38 33

Ht 13: Nygren, Andrews, Luckhurst, Jarman 69.8 4 2 42 35

Silver Sash: Olle Nygren (ch) beat Pete Jarman (h)



Wolverhampton v Edinburgh  Friday 7th May 1965  (British League)

wolverhampton 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Jim Airey 2* 2 1* 1 6 2 8

2. Cyril Francis 3 2 0 2 7 0 7

3. Bob Andrews 2* 2 2 2 8 1 9

4. James Bond 3 1* N 2 1* 7 2 9

5. Pete Jarman 3 2 3 3 11 0 11

6. Gordon Guasco 1 1* 1 1* 4 2 6

7. Brian Maxted N 1* 0 1 1 2

edinburgh 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Henry Harrfeldt 1 EF 0 Fell 1 0 1

2. Colin McKee 0 3 3 2 0 8 0 8

3. Doug Templeton Fell 3 1 3 2 9 0 9

4. Jimmy Tannock 1 0 TS TS 1 0 1

5. George Hunter 2 3 3 3 3 14 0 14

6. Bert Harkins 0 TS 0 0 0 0 0

7. Bill Landels 0 1 1 0 1

wolves monarchs wolves monarchs

Ht 01: Francis, Airey, Harrfeldt, McKee 75.6 5 1 5 1

Ht 02: Bond, Andrews, Tannock, Templeton (f) 79.0 5 1 10 2

Ht 03: Jarman, Hunter, Guasco, Harkins 74.6 4 2 14 4

Ht 04: McKee, Francis, Bond, Landels 75.0 3 3 17 7

Ht 05: Templeton, Jarman, Guasco, Tannock 74.8 3 3 20 10

Ht 06: McKee, Andrews, Maxted, Harrfeldt (ef) 75.0 3 3 23 13

Ht 07: Hunter, Airey, Templeton, Francis 74.0 2 4 25 17

Ht 08: Hunter, Bond, Landels, Maxted 74.0 2 4 27 21

Ht 09: Jarman, McKee, Guasco, Harrfeldt 73.4 4 2 31 23

Ht 10: Hunter, Andrews, Bond, Harkins 73.6 3 3 34 26

Ht 11: Templeton, Francis, Airey, McKee 74.6 3 3 37 29

Ht 12: Hunter, Andrews, Guasco, Harrfeldt (f) 74.0 3 3 40 32

Ht 13: Jarman, Templeton, Airey, Harkins 73.4 4 2 44 34



Belle Vue v Wolverhampton  Saturday 8th May 1965  (British League)

belle vue 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Dent Oliver 3 1* 2* 1 7 2 9

2. Sandor Levai 1 3 2 3 9 0 9

3. Gordon McGregor 3 F Exc 2* 3 8 1 9

4. Norman Nevitt 1 3 2 3 9 0 9

5. Cyril Maidment 3 3 3 3 12 0 12

6. Jim Yacoby 0 1 1 Ret 2 0 2

7. Vic White 2* 1* 3 2 5

wolverhampton 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Jim Airey 2 1* 3 2 2 10 1 11

2. Cyril Francis 0 1 TS 0 1 2 0 2

3. Bob Andrews 2 0 1 2 5 0 5

4. Brian Maxted 0 TS TS 0 0 0 0

5. Pete Jarman 1* 2 3 EF 1* 7 2 9

6. Gordon Guasco 2 2 F Exc TS N 4 0 4

7. James Bond 0 0 0 0 0 0

aces wolves aces wolves

Ht 01: Oliver, Airey, Levai, Francis 75.8 4 2 4 2

Ht 02: McGregor, Andrews, Nevitt, Maxted 75.2 4 2 8 4

Ht 03: Maidment, Guasco, Jarman, Yacoby 76.2 3 3 11 7

Ht 04: Levai, White, Francis, Bond 76.2 5 1 16 8

Ht 05: Maidment, Guasco, Yacoby, Andrews 75.2 4 2 20 10

Ht 06: Nevitt, Jarman, Airey, McGregor (f exc) 75.4 3 3 23 13

Ht 07: Jarman, Levai, Oliver, Guasco (f exc) 76.6 3 3 26 16

Ht 08: Airey, Nevitt, White, Bond 76.0 3 3 29 19

Ht 09: Maidment, Airey, Yacoby, Francis 77.0 4 2 33 21

Ht 10: Nevitt, McGregor, Francis, Jarman (ef) 77.2 5 1 38 22

Ht 11: Levai, Oliver, Andrews, Maxted 78.0 5 1 43 23

Ht 12: McGregor, Airey, Jarman, Yacoby (ret) 76.0 3 3 46 26

Ht 13: Maidment, Andrews, Oliver, Bond 77.6 4 2 50 28



Wolverhampton v Coventry  Friday 14th May 1965  (Challenge)

wolverhampton 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Jim Airey 2 1* 1 1 5 1 6

2. Cyril Francis 0 2 2 0 4 0 4

3. Bob Andrews 3 2 3 2 10 0 10

4. Tommy Sweetman 0 1* 3 2* 6 2 8

5. Pete Jarman 3 3 2 3 11 0 11

6. Gordon Guasco 1 1 0 0 2 0 2

7. James Bond 1* 1 2 1 3

coventry 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Nigel Boocock 3 3 3 3 12 0 12

2. Col Cottrell 1 3 Fell 1 5 0 5

3. Ron Mountford 2 2 2* 2 8 1 9

4. Rick France 1* 0 2 3 6 1 7

5. Jim Lightfoot 2 3 Fell 1 6 0 6

6. Howie Booton 0 0 1 Fell 1 0 1

7. Peter Gay 0 0 0 0 0

wolves bees wolves bees

Ht 01: Boocock, Airey, Cottrell, Francis 68.2 2 4 2 4

Ht 02: Andrews, Mountford, France, Sweetman 68.6 3 3 5 7

Ht 03: Jarman, Lightfoot, Guasco, Booton 68.0 4 2 9 9

Ht 04: Cottrell, Francis, Bond, Gay 70.6 3 3 12 12

Ht 05: Jarman, Mountford, Guasco, France 68.2 4 2 16 14

Ht 06: Boocock, Andrews, Sweetman, Cottrell (f) 68.8 3 3 19 17

Ht 07: Lightfoot, Francis, Airey, Booton 69.0 3 3 22 20

Ht 08: Sweetman, France, Bond, Gay 69.8 4 2 26 22

Ht 09: Boocock, Jarman, Cottrell, Guasco 67.8 2 4 28 26

Ht 10: Andrews, Sweetman, Booton, Lightfoot (f) 68.6 5 1 33 27

Ht 11: France, Mountford, Airey, Francis 70.2 1 5 34 32

Ht 12: Boocock, Andrews, Lightfoot, Guasco 68.8 2 4 36 36

Ht 13: Jarman, Mountford, Airey, Booton (f) 68.8 4 2 40 38



Oxford v Wolverhampton  Thursday 20th May 1965  (British League)

oxford 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Jimmy Gooch 3 3 3 3 12 0 12

2. John Bishop 2* 1 1 0 4 1 5

3. Ron How 3 2 3 3 11 0 11

4. Glyn Chandler 0 0 0 N 0 0 0

5. Arne Pander 3 2 0 2* 7 1 8

6. Ken Vale 2* 0 2 2* 6 2 8

7. Eddie Reeves 3 3 1 7 0 7

wolverhampton 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Jim Airey F Exc 3 3 2 1 9 0 9

2. Cyril Francis F NS 2 1 TS 3 0 3

3. Bob Andrews 2 3 1 2 1 9 0 9

4. Tommy Sweetman 1* 1 2 1* 5 2 7

5. Gordon Guasco 1 0 TS 0 1 0 1

6. Brian Maxted 0 2 0 0 2 0 2

7. Paul Sharples 1 0 1* 2 1 3

cheetahs wolves cheetahs wolves

Ht 01: Gooch, Bishop, Sharples, Airey (f exc), Francis (f ns) 73.2 5 1 5 1

Ht 02: How, Andrews, Sweetman, Chandler 68.2 3 3 8 4

Ht 03: Pander, Vale, Guasco, Maxted 69.4 5 1 13 5

Ht 04: Reeves, Francis, Bishop, Sharples 71.0 4 2 17 7

Ht 05: Andrews, Pander, Sweetman, Vale 69.2 2 4 19 11

Ht 06: Airey, How, Francis, Chandler 68.8 2 4 21 15

Ht 07: Gooch, Maxted, Bishop, Guasco 68.2 4 2 25 17

Ht 08: Reeves, Sweetman, Sharples, Chandler 69.2 3 3 28 20

Ht 09: Airey, Vale, Andrews, Pander 68.4 2 4 30 24

Ht 10: How, Airey, Reeves, Maxted 68.8 4 2 34 26

Ht 11: Gooch, Andrews, Sweetman, Bishop 68.0 3 3 37 29

Ht 12: How, Vale, Airey, Guasco 68.0 5 1 42 30

Ht 13: Gooch, Pander, Andrews, Maxted 68.4 5 1 47 31



Wolverhampton v Long Eaton  Friday 21st May 1965 (British League)

wolverhampton 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Jim Airey 3 1 3 2* 9 1 10

2. Cyril Francis 2* 3 3 2* 10 2 12

3. Bob Andrews 3 1* 3 3 10 1 11

4. Tommy Sweetman 2* 2 3 2* 9 2 11

5. Pete Jarman 3 3 3 3 12 0 12

6. Gordon Guasco 1 0 0 0 1 0 1

7. Brian Maxted 1 1 2 0 2

long eaton 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Ray Cresp 1 1* 3 2 1* 8 2 10

2. John Mills 0 2 0 1* 2 5 1 6

3. Rim Malskaitis 0 TS TS N 0 0 0

4. Ken Adams 1 2 0 2 0 5 0 5

5. Paul Sharples 0 TS 0 TS 0 0 0

6. Norman Storer 2 2 1 1 1 7 0 7

7. Pete Wrathall 0 0 0 0 0 0

wolves archers wolves archers

Ht 01: Airey, Francis, Cresp, Mills 69.6 5 1 5 1

Ht 02: Andrews, Sweetman, Adams, Malskaitis 70.2 5 1 10 2

Ht 03: Jarman, Storer, Guasco, Sharples 68.6 4 2 14 4

Ht 04: Francis, Mills, Maxted, Wrathall 70.0 4 2 18 6

Ht 05: Jarman, Adams, Cresp, Guasco 69.0 3 3 21 9

Ht 06: Cresp, Sweetman, Andrews, Mills 70.6 3 3 24 12

Ht 07: Francis, Storer, Airey, Adams 69.8 4 2 28 14

Ht 08: Sweetman, Adams, Maxted, Wrathall 70.2 4 2 32 16

Ht 09: Jarman, Cresp, Mills, Guasco 68.6 3 3 35 19

Ht 10: Andrews, Sweetman, Storer, Sharples 70.2 5 1 40 20

Ht 11: Airey, Francis, Storer, Adams 69.8 5 1 45 21

Ht 12: Andrews, Mills, Cresp, Guasco 69.6 3 3 48 24

Ht 13: Jarman, Airey, Storer, Wrathall 69.8 5 1 53 25



Hackney v Wolverhampton  Friday 28th May 1965  (British League)

hackney 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Gerald Jackson 3 3 3 3 12 0 12

2. Howdy Byford 1 2 0 0 3 0 3

3. Colin Pratt 3 3 3 3 12 0 12

4. Brian Davies 1 1 2 Fell 4 0 4

5. Les McGillivray 3 2* 1 1 7 1 8

6. Roy Trigg 0 3 3 0 6 0 6

7. Sandy McGillivray 0 0 0 0 0

wolverhampton 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Jim Airey 2 2 2 1* 7 1 8

2. Cyril Francis 0 3 0 0 3 0 3

3. Bob Andrews 2 1 2 2 7 0 7

4. Tommy Sweetman 0 0 1 1* 2 1 3

5. Gordon Guasco 1* 1* 2 2 6 2 8

6. Pete Jarman 2 2 EF 0 4 0 4

7. Brian Maxted 1 3 4 0 4

hawks wolves hawks wolves

Ht 01: Jackson, Airey, Byford, Francis 70.8 4 2 4 2

Ht 02: Pratt, Andrews, Davies, Sweetman 71.4 4 2 8 4

Ht 03: L.McGillivray, Jarman, Guasco, Trigg 72.0 3 3 11 7

Ht 04: Francis, Byford, Maxted, S.McGillivray 75.0 2 4 13 11

Ht 05: Trigg, L.McGillivray, Andrews, Sweetman 73.0 5 1 18 12

Ht 06: Pratt, Airey, Davies, Francis 71.0 4 2 22 14

Ht 07: Jackson, Jarman, Guasco, Byford 72.0 3 3 25 17

Ht 08: Maxted, Davies, Sweetman, S.McGillivray 74.2 2 4 27 21

Ht 09: Trigg, Airey, L.McGillivray, Francis 73.0 4 2 31 23

Ht 10: Pratt, Guasco, Jarman (ef), Davies (f) 72.8 3 2 34 25

Ht 11: Jackson, Andrews, Sweetman, Byford 73.0 3 3 37 28

Ht 12: Pratt, Guasco, Airey, Trigg 73.6 3 3 40 31

Ht 13: Jackson, Andrews, L.McGillivray, Jarman 72.6 4 2 44 33



Wolverhampton: Midland Select v Nygren`s Nomads  Friday 28th May 1965  (Challenge)

midland select 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Ivor Brown 3 0 0 3 6 0 6

2. George Major 2* 2* 1 1 6 2 8

3. Nigel Boocock 1 2 2 2 7 0 7

4. Ron Mountford 3 1* EF 0 4 1 5

5. Jimmy Gooch 0 2 2 1 5 0 5

6. Jim Lightfoot 1 1* Fell 1* 3 2 5

7. Rick France 3 2 5 0 5

nygren`s nomads 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Sverre Harrfeldt 1 3 3 0 7 0 7

2. Henry Harrfeldt 0 1 0 1 2 0 2

3. Olle Nygren 2 3 2* 2 9 1 10

4. Arne Pander 0 0 3 3 6 0 6

5. Ken McKinlay 3 3 3 3 12 0 12

6. Cyril Maidment 2* 2* 1 Fell 5 2 7

7. Sandor Levai 0 1 1 0 1

select nomads select nomads

Ht 01: Brown, Major, S.Harrfeldt, H.Harrfeldt 67.6 5 1 5 1

Ht 02: Mountford, Nygren, Boocock, Pander 67.4 4 2 9 3

Ht 03: McKinlay, Maidment, Lightfoot, Gooch 66.2 1 5 10 8

Ht 04: France, Major, H.Harrfeldt, Levai 69.2 5 1 15 9

Ht 05: Nygren, Gooch, Lightfoot, Pander 68.4 3 3 18 12

Ht 06: S.Harrfeldt, Boocock, Mountford, H.Harrfeldt 67.8 3 3 21 15

Ht 07: McKinlay, Maidment, Major, Brown 68.2 1 5 22 20

Ht 08: Pander, France, Levai, Mountford (ef) 68.0 2 4 24 24

Ht 09: Gooch, Bishop, Bagley, Lightfoot (ns) 68.8 1 5 27 27

Ht 10: Pander, France, Vale, Harrison 68.2 2 4 29 31

Ht 11: Boocock, How, Cottrell, Reeves 68.6 4 2 33 33

Ht 12: Gooch, Pander, Bagley, Mountford (ns) 68.6 1 5 34 38

Ht 13: How, Lightfoot, Boocock, Vale 68.4 3 3 37 41



Cradley Heath v Wolverhampton  Saturday 29th May 1965  (British League)

cradley heath 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Ivor Brown 3 3 3 3 12 0 12

2. Eric Hockaday 1 3 0 1 5 0 5

3. John Hart 3 2* 3 3 11 1 12

4. Chris Julian 1 3 2 1 7 0 7

5. George Major F NS N N NS 0 0 0

6. Harry Bastable 1* 2 1 0 4 1 5

7. John Debbage 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 2

wolverhampton 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Jim Airey 2 0 3 2 7 0 7

2. Cyril Francis 0 2 1 2* 5 1 6

3. Bob Andrews 2 3 3 2 2 12 0 12

4. Tommy Sweetman 0 1 TS 0 1 0 1

5. Gordon Guasco Fell 1* 0 1* 2 2 4

6. Pete Jarman 3 2 2 1* 8 1 9

7. James Bond 1* 1 2 1 3

heathens wolves heathens wolves

Ht 01: Brown, Airey, Hockaday, Francis 70.0 4 2 4 2

Ht 02: Hart, Andrews, Julian, Sweetman 72.0 4 2 8 4

Ht 03: Jarman, Debbage, Bastable, Guasco (f), Major (f ns) 72.0 3 3 11 7

Ht 04: Hockaday, Francis, Bond, Debbage 71.4 3 3 14 10

Ht 05: Andrews, Bastable, Sweetman, Debbage 72.0 2 4 16 14

Ht 06: Julian, Hart, Francis, Airey 72.6 5 1 21 15

Ht 07: Brown, Jarman, Guasco, Hockaday 71.4 3 3 24 18

Ht 08: Andrews, Julian, Bond, Debbage 73.0 2 4 26 22

Ht 09: Airey, Francis, Bastable, Debbage 73.0 1 5 27 27

Ht 10: Hart, Jarman, Julian, Guasco 71.2 4 2 31 29

Ht 11: Brown, Andrews, Hockaday, Sweetman 71.2 4 2 35 31

Ht 12: Hart, Airey, Guasco, Bastable 71.8 3 3 38 34

Ht 13: Brown, Andrews, Jarman, Major (ns) 71.8 3 3 41 37



Wolverhampton v Cradley Heath  Friday 4th June 1965  (British League)

wolverhampton 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Jim Airey 2 2* 3 3 10 1 11

2. Cyril Francis 1* 2* 3 2* 8 3 11

3. Bob Andrews 3 3 3 2 11 0 11

4. Tommy Sweetman 2* 2* 2* 2* 8 4 12

5. Pete Jarman 3 N 3 2* 8 1 9

6. Gordon Guasco 0 0 0 1* 1 1 2

7. Brian Maxted 3 1 3 7 0 7

cradley heath 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Ivor Brown 3 3 1 2 3 12 0 12

2. Eric Hockaday 0 1 0 TS 1 0 1

3. John Hart 1 2* 1* Fell 1 5 2 7

4. Leo McAuliffe 0 TS 1 1 2 0 2

5. Chris Julian 2 1 1 0 4 0 4

6. Harry Bastable 1* 0 0 0 1 1 2

7. John Debbage 0 0 0 0 0

wolves heathens wolves heathens

Ht 01: Brown, Airey, Francis, Hockaday 69.8 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Andrews, Sweetman, Hart, McAuliffe 69.4 5 1 8 4

Ht 03: Jarman, Julian, Bastable, Guasco 69.8 3 3 11 7

Ht 04: Maxted, Francis, Hockaday, Debbage 70.2 5 1 16 8

Ht 05: Brown, Hart, Maxted, Guasco 69.0 1 5 17 13

Ht 06: Andrews, Sweetman, Brown, Hockaday 69.6 5 1 22 14

Ht 07: Francis, Airey, Julian, Bastable 70.2 5 1 27 15

Ht 08: Maxted, Sweetman, McAuliffe, Debbage 71.0 5 1 32 16

Ht 09: Jarman, Brown, Hart, Guasco 69.8 3 3 35 19

Ht 10: Andrews, Sweetman, Julian, Bastable 70.8 5 1 40 20

Ht 11: Airey, Francis, McAuliffe, Hart (f) 70.8 5 1 45 21

Ht 12: Brown, Andrews, Guasco, Julian 69.6 3 3 48 24

Ht 13: Airey, Jarman, Hart, Bastable 69.8 5 1 53 25

Golden Helmet - see next page



Golden Helmet: (1st Leg)

Ht 01: Barry Briggs (h) beat Ken McKinlay (ch) 66.2

Ht 02: Barry Briggs beat Ken McKinlay 66.6



Poole v Wolverhampton  Wednesday 9th June 1965  (British League)

poole 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Ross Gilbertson 3 2 3 3 11 0 11

2. Geoff Mudge 1 2 1* 0 4 1 5

3. Bill Andrew 1* 3 3 3 10 1 11

4. Pete Smith 2 0 3 1 6 0 6

5. Ronnie Genz 2 2 3 2* 9 1 10

6. Norman Strachan 1* 1* 2* 0 4 3 7

7. Pete Munday 1* 0 1 1 2

wolverhampton 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Jim Airey 2 2 0 2 6 0 6

2. Cyril Francis 0 3 1* 1 5 1 6

3. Bob Andrews 3 0 2 0 5 0 5

4. Tommy Sweetman 0 3 2 1* 6 1 7

5. Pete Jarman 3 3 2 1* 9 1 10

6. James Bond 0 0 N 1 1 0 1

7. Gordon Guasco Exc 1* 0 1 1 2

pirates wolves pirates wolves

Ht 01: Gilbertson, Airey, Mudge, Francis 72.0 4 2 4 2

Ht 02: Bob Andrews, Smith, Bill Andrew, Sweetman 73.4 3 3 7 5

Ht 03: Jarman, Genz, Strachan, Bond 72.6 3 3 10 8

Ht 04: Francis, Mudge, Munday, Guasco (exc) 74.0 3 3 13 11

Ht 05: Sweetman, Genz, Strachan, Bob Andrews 73.4 3 3 16 14

Ht 06: Bill Andrew, Airey, Francis, Smith 72.2 3 3 19 17

Ht 07: Jarman, Gilbertson, Mudge, Bond 73.6 3 3 22 20

Ht 08: Smith, Sweetman, Guasco, Munday 73.0 3 3 25 23

Ht 09: Genz, Strachan, Francis, Airey 73.2 5 1 30 24

Ht 10: Bill Andrew, Jarman, Smith, Guasco 71.8 4 2 34 26

Ht 11: Gilbertson, Bob Andrews, Sweetman, Mudge 73.2 3 3 37 29

Ht 12: Bill Andrew, Airey, Jarman, Strachan 72.4 3 3 40 32

Ht 13: Gilbertson, Genz, Bond, Bob Andrews 73.0 5 1 45 33



Wolverhampton v Sheffield  Friday 11th June 1965  (British League)

wolverhampton 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pys bpts tpts

1. Jim Airey 2 1 2 1* 6 1 7

2. Cyril Francis 1* 3 0 1* 5 2 7

3. Bob Andrews 3 2 3 3 11 0 11

4. Tommy Sweetman 0 1* 2 1 4 1 5

5. Pete Jarman 3 2 2 2 9 0 9

6. Brian Maxted 0 0 N N 0 0 0

7. Gordon Guasco 2* 1* 1* 1 5 3 8

sheffield 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Clive Featherby 3 3 3 2 11 0 11

2. Alan Jay 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

3. Billy Bales 1* 3 3 Fell 7 1 8

4. David Crane 2 1 0 0 3 0 3

5. Jack Kitchen 2 2* 2 EF 6 1 7

6. John Dews 1* 3 0 3 7 1 8

7. Bob Paulson 1 3 4 0 4

wolves tigers wolves tigers

Ht 01: Featherby, Airey, Francis, Jay 68.4 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Andrews, Crane, Bales, Sweetman 70.8 3 3 6 6

Ht 03: Jarman, Kitchen, Dews, Maxted 69.2 3 3 9 9

Ht 04: Francis, Guasco, Paulson, Jay 71.2 5 1 14 10

Ht 05: Bales, Jarman, Crane, Maxted 68.8 2 4 16 14

Ht 06: Featherby, Andrews, Sweetman, Jay 69.2 3 3 19 17

Ht 07: Dews, Kitchen, Airey, Francis 69.8 1 5 20 22

Ht 08: Paulson, Sweetman, Guasco, Crane 70.4 3 3 23 25

Ht 09: Featherby, Jarman, Guasco, Jay 69.8 3 3 26 28

Ht 10: Andrews, Kitchen, Sweetman, Dews 69.2 4 2 30 30

Ht 11: Bales, Airey, Francis, Crane 69.2 3 3 33 33

Ht 12: Andrews, Featherby, Guasco, Kitchen (ef) 69.8 4 2 37 35

Ht 13: Dews, Jarman, Airey, Bales (f) 69.8 3 3 40 38



Wolverhampton: World Championship Qualifying Round  Friday 18th June 1965  (Individual)

riders 1 2 3 4 5 pts pos

01. John Edwards (Wimbledon) 0 1 2 1 1 5 11th

02. Cyril Francis (Wolverhampton) 2 3 1 2 1 9 6th

03. John Bishop (Oxford) 1 1 1 2 3 8 8th

04. Trevor Hedge (Wimbledon) 3 3 3 3 3 15 1st

05. Harry Bastable (Cradley Heath) 0 0 0 0 1 1 1th

06. Jimmy Squibb (Exeter) 1 2 1 2 1 7 10th

07. Jim Airey (Wolverhampton) 2 2 2 3 2 11 4th

08. Nigel Boocock (Coventry) 3 1 3 3 3 13 3rd

09. Pete Sampson (Swindon) 1 1 0 1 0 3 13th

10. Dennis Gavros (Halifax) 0 EF 0 0 2 2 14th

11. Gordon Guasco (Wolverhampton) 2 0 2 2 2 8 9th

12. Norman Hunter (West Ham) 3 3 2 1 Fell 9 7th

13. Ray Cresp (Long Eaton) 1 2 1 1 0 5 12th

14. Paul Sharples (Wolverhampton) 0 0 Fell Fell N 0 16th

15. Bob Andrews (Wolverhampton) 2 3 3 Fell 2 10 5th

16. Pete Jarman (Wolverhampton) 3 2 3 3 3 14 2nd

Res: Bernie Lagrosse 0 0

Heat results - see next page



Ht 01: Hedge, Francis, Bishop, Edwards 67.6

Ht 02: Boocock, Airey, Squibb, Bastable 67.8

Ht 03: Hunter, Guasco, Sampson, Gavros 68.6

Ht 04: Jarman, Andrews, Cresp, Sharples 67.8

Ht 05: Hunter, Cresp, Edwards, Bastable 69.6

Ht 06: Francis, Squibb, Sampson, Sharples 69.4

Ht 07: Andrews, Airey, Bishop, Gavros (ef) 68.2

Ht 08: Hedge, Jarman, Boocock, Guasco 67.4

Ht 09: Jarman, Edwards, Squibb, Gavros 68.4

Ht 10: Andrews, Guasco, Francis, Bastable 69.0

Ht 11: Boocock, Hunter, Bishop, Sharples (f) 67.8

Ht 12: Hedge, Airey, Cresp, Sampson 68.4

Ht 13: Airey, Guasco, Edwards, Sharples (f) 68.2

Ht 14: Boocock, Francis, Cresp, Gavros 69.0

Ht 15: Jarman, Bishop, Sampson, Bastable 68.4

Ht 16: Hedge, Squibb, Hunter, Andrews (f) 68.8

Ht 17: Boocock, Andrews, Edwards, Sampson 69.2

Ht 18: Jarman, Airey, Francis, Hunter (f) 68.2

Ht 19: Bishop, Guasco, Squibb, Cresp 68.8

Ht 20: Hedge, Gavros, Bastable, Lagrosse 69.0



Wolverhampton v Coventry  Friday 25th June 1965  (British League)

wolverhampton 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Jim Airey 2 2 2 1 7 0 7

2. Cyril Francis 1* 3 1* 1* 6 3 9

3. Bob Andrews 2* 1* 0 1* 4 3 7

4. Tommy Sweetman 3 2 2 3 10 0 10

5. Pete Jarman 3 3 3 3 12 0 12

6. Gordon Guasco 2* 1 1 2 6 1 7

7. Brian Maxted Fell 1* 1 1 2

coventry 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Nigel Boocock 3 3 3 2 3 14 0 14

2. Col Cottrell 0 2 0 TS 2 0 2

3. Ron Mountford 0 2 1* 3 2 8 1 9

4. Rick France 1 0 TS 0 1 0 1

5. Les Owen 0 0 TS 0 0 0 0

6. Jim Lightfoot 1 3 0 2 0 6 0 6

7. Chris Harrison 1* 0 1 1 2

wolves bees wolves bees

Ht 01: Boocock, Airey, Francis, Cottrell 66.2 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Sweetman, Andrews, France, Mountford 69.0 5 1 8 4

Ht 03: Jarman, Guasco, Lightfoot, Owen 67.4 5 1 13 5

Ht 04: Francis, Cottrell, Harrison, Maxted (f) 69.4 3 3 16 8

Ht 05: Jarman, Mountford, Guasco, France 67.2 4 2 20 10

Ht 06: Boocock, Sweetman, Andrews, Cottrell 67.2 3 3 23 13

Ht 07: Lightfoot, Airey, Francis, Owen 68.8 3 3 26 16

Ht 08: Boocock, Sweetman, Maxted, Harrison 68.4 3 3 29 19

Ht 09: Jarman, Boocock, Guasco, Lightfoot 67.8 4 2 33 21

Ht 10: Sweetman, Lightfoot, Mountford, Andrews 69.2 3 3 36 24

Ht 11: Mountford, Airey, Francis, France 69.0 3 3 39 27

Ht 12: Boocock, Guasco, Andrews, Owen 68.4 3 3 42 30

Ht 13: Jarman, Mountford, Airey, Lightfoot 68.8 4 2 46 32



Wolverhampton v Newcastle  Friday 2nd July 1965  (Challenge)

wolverhampton 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Jim Airey 3 2 1 2 8 0 8

2. Cyril Francis 2* 3 1* 0 6 2 8

3. Bob Andrews 0 3 2* 3 8 1 9

4. Tommy Sweetman 1 2* 2 3 8 1 9

5. Gordon Guasco 2* 0 2 1 5 1 6

6. Pete Jarman 3 3 F Exc N 6 0 6

7. James Bond 2* 1* 0 3 2 5

newcastle 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Goog Allan Fell TS TS TS 0 0 0

2. Mike Watkin 1 1 0 1 3 0 3

3. Ivan Mauger 3 2 1 3 1 10 0 10

4. Peter Kelly 2* 1* 3 2* Fell 8 3 11

5. Ken Sharples 1 0 0 2 3 0 3

6. Brian Brett N 3 3 1 3 10 0 10

7. Dave Gifford 0 0 0 0 0 0

wolves diamonds wolves diamonds

Ht 01: Airey, Francis, Watkin, Allan (f) 69.4 5 1 5 1

Ht 02: Mauger, Kelly, Sweetman, Andrews 69.8 1 5 6 6

Ht 03: Jarman, Guasco, Sharples, Gifford 69.8 5 1 11 7

Ht 04: Francis, Bond, Watkin, Gifford 71.0 5 1 16 8

Ht 05: Jarman, Mauger, Kelly, Guasco 67.4 3 3 19 11

Ht 06: Andrews, Sweetman, Mauger, Watkin 69.2 5 1 24 12

Ht 07: Brett, Airey, Francis, Sharples 68.8 3 3 27 15

Ht 08: Kelly, Sweetman, Bond, Gifford 69.8 3 3 30 18

Ht 09: Brett, Guasco, Watkin, Jarman (f exc) 69.4 2 4 32 22

Ht 10: Sweetman, Andrews, Brett, Sharples 69.6 5 1 37 23

Ht 11: Mauger, Kelly, Airey, Francis 69.6 1 5 38 28

Ht 12: Andrews, Sharples, Guasco, Kelly (f) 70.2 4 2 42 30

Ht 13: Brett, Airey, Mauger, Bond 68.4 2 4 44 34



Wolverhampton v West Ham  Friday 9th July 1965  (British League)

wolverhampton 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Jim Airey 2* 1 3 0 6 1 7

2. Cyril Francis 3 3 0 2* 8 1 9

3. Tommy Sweetman 1* 1* 2 1 5 2 7

4. James Bond 2 2 1 0 5 0 5

5. Bob Andrews 2 1* 2 3 8 1 9

6. Gordon Guasco 0 2 1* 0 3 1 4

7. Brian Maxted 1 3 4 0 4

west ham 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Sverre Harrfeldt 1 3 3 2* 9 1 10

2. Ray Wickett Fell 0 0 0 0 0 0

3. Ken McKinlay 3 3 Ret 2 8 0 8

4. Brian Leonard 0 0 2 1 3 0 3

5. Norman Hunter 3 3 3 3 12 0 12

6. Malcolm Simmons 1 2* 1 1* 5 2 7

7. Reg Trott 2 0 2 0 2

wolves hammers wolves hammers

Ht 01: Francis, Airey, Harrfeldt (f rem), Wickett (f) 71.8 5 1 5 1

Ht 02: McKinlay, Bond, Sweetman, Leonard 69.8 3 3 8 4

Ht 03: Hunter, Andrews, Simmons, Guasco 71.4 2 4 10 8

Ht 04: Francis, Trott, Maxted, Wickett 72.2 4 2 14 10

Ht 05: McKinlay, Guasco, Andrews, Leonard 69.8 3 3 17 13

Ht 06: Harrfeldt, Bond, Sweetman, Wickett 70.8 3 3 20 16

Ht 07: Hunter, Simmons, Airey, Francis 69.6 1 5 21 21

Ht 08: Maxted, Leonard, Bond, Trott 71.0 4 2 25 23

Ht 09: Harrfeldt, Andrews, Guasco, Wickett 70.2 3 3 28 26

Ht 10: Hunter, Sweetman, Simmons, Bond 69.8 2 4 30 30

Ht 11: Airey, Francis, Leonard, McKinlay (ret) 70.0 5 1 35 31

Ht 12: Hunter, Harrfeldt, Sweetman, Guasco 70.0 1 5 36 36

Ht 13: Andrews, McKinlay, Simmons, Airey 69.2 3 3 39 39

Silver Sash: Bob Andrews (ch) beat Ken McKinlay (h)



Glasgow v Wolverhampton  Thursday 15th July 1965  (British League)

glasgow 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Maury Mattingley 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2. Willie Templeton 3 3 1 1 8 0 8

3. Bluey Scott 2* 3 0 3 8 1 9

4. Nils Paulsen 3 2* 3 3 11 1 12

5. Charlie Monk NF 3 3 3 9 0 9

6. Graham Coombes 2 1 1 1 5 0 5

7. Bruce Ovenden 1 1 2 0 2

wolverhampton 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Jim Airey 2 0 0 0 2 0 2

2. Cyril Francis 1* 2 1 2 6 1 7

3. James Bond 1 0 TS 1* 2 1 3

4. Tommy Sweetman 0 2 2 2* 6 1 7

5. Gordon Guasco Disq 2* 1* 2 5 2 7

6. Bob Andrews 3 3 2 3 2 13 0 13

7. Brian Maxted 0 0 0 0 0

tigers wolves tigers wolves

Ht 01: Templeton, Airey, Francis, Mattingley 82.4 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Paulsen, Scott, Bond, Sweetman 81.0 5 1 8 4

Ht 03: Andrews, Coombes, Monk (nf), Guasco (disq) 80.0 2 3 10 7

Ht 04: Templeton, Francis, Ovenden, Maxted 81.8 4 2 14 9

Ht 05: Monk, Sweetman, Coombes, Bond 80.2 4 2 18 11

Ht 06: Scott, Paulsen, Francis, Airey 80.8 5 1 23 12

Ht 07: Andrews, Guasco, Templeton, Mattingley 80.6 1 5 24 17

Ht 08: Paulsen, Sweetman, Ovenden, Maxted 80.8 4 2 28 19

Ht 09: Monk, Francis, Coombes, Airey 80.0 4 2 32 21

Ht 10: Paulsen, Andrews, Guasco, Scott 80.4 3 3 35 24

Ht 11: Andrews, Sweetman, Templeton, Mattingley 81.0 1 5 36 29

Ht 12: Scott, Guasco, Coombes, Airey 80.6 4 2 40 31

Ht 13: Monk, Andrews, Bond, Mattingley 79.8 3 3 43 34

Silver Sash: Bob Andrews (h) beat Nils Paulsen (ch)



Wolverhampton v Gornik Rybnik  Friday 16th July 1965  (Challenge)

wolverhampton 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Jim Airey 2 2 2 1 7 0 7

2. Cyril Francis 1* 3 1* 1* 6 3 9

3. James Bond 1* 1* 1* 1 1* 5 4 9

4. Tommy Sweetman 2 2 2 3 9 0 9

5. Bob Andrews 2 2 2 0 6 0 6

6. Gordon Guasco 1* 1* 1* 2 5 3 8

7. Brian Maxted EF N 0 0 0

gornik rybnik 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Andrezei Wyglenda 3 3 3 3 12 0 12

2. Stanislav Tkocz Exc 2 0 0 2 0 2

3. Antoni Woryna 3 3 3 2* 11 1 12

4. Joachim Maj 0 0 3 0 3 0 3

5. Aloiszy Norek 0 Exc 0 0 0 0 0

6. Andrzei Pogorzelski 3 3 2 3 11 0 11

7. Waldemar Motyka Fell 0 0 0 0

wolves gornik wolves gornik

Ht 01: Wyglenda, Airey, Francis, Tkocz (exc) 68.2 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Woryna, Sweetman, Bond, Maj 68.6 3 3 6 6

Ht 03: Pogorzelski, Andrews, Guasco, Norek 68.8 3 3 9 9

Ht 04: Francis, Tkocz, Maxted (ef), Motyka (f) 69.8 3 2 12 11

Ht 05: Woryna, Andrews, Guasco, Maj 68.6 3 3 15 14

Ht 06: Wyglenda, Sweetman, Bond, Tkocz 67.8 3 3 18 17

Ht 07: Pogorzelski, Airey, Francis, Norek (exc) 68.8 3 3 21 20

Ht 08: Maj, Sweetman, Bond, Motyka 69.6 3 3 24 23

Ht 09: Wyglenda, Andrews, Guasco, Tkocz 68.6 3 3 27 26

Ht 10: Sweetman, Pogorzelski, Bond, Norek 69.6 4 2 31 28

Ht 11: Woryna, Airey, Francis, Maj 69.0 3 3 34 31

Ht 12: Wyglenda, Guasco, Bond, Norek 68.8 3 3 37 34

Ht 13: Pogorzelski, Woryna, Airey, Andrews 68.4 1 5 38 39



Wolverhampton v Exeter  Friday 23rd July 1965  (British League)

wolverhampton 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Gordon Guasco 3 Fell 3 2* 8 1 9

2. Cyril Francis 1 2 1 0 4 0 4

3. Jim Airey 2* 2* 2* 3 9 3 12

4. Tommy Sweetman 3 3 2 3 11 0 11

5. Bob Andrews 3 3 2 3 11 0 11

6. James Bond 0 1 0 0 1 0 1

7. Paul Sharples Fell 1* 1 1 2

exeter 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Maury McDermott 0 0 TS TS 0 0 0

2. Colin Gooddy 2 3 1 3 2 11 0 11

3. Jimmy Squibb 1 2 3 1* Fell 7 1 8

4. Chris Blewett 0 Fell TS TS 0 0 0

5. Alan Cowland 2 2* 1 0 2 7 1 8

6. Jack Geran 1* 3 1 1* 1 7 2 9

7. Doug Dearden 1 0 1 0 1

wolves falcons wolves falcons

Ht 01: Guasco, Gooddy, Francis, McDermott 68.8 4 2 4 2

Ht 02: Sweetman, Airey, Squibb, Blewett 70.4 5 1 9 3

Ht 03: Andrews, Cowland, Geran, Bond 69.8 3 3 12 6

Ht 04: Gooddy, Francis, Dearden, Sharples (f) 71.6 2 4 14 10

Ht 05: Andrews, Squibb, Bond, Blewett (f) 71.2 4 2 18 12

Ht 06: Sweetman, Airey, Gooddy, McDermott 71.0 5 1 23 13

Ht 07: Geran, Cowland, Francis, Guasco (f) 71.6 1 5 24 18

Ht 08: Squibb, Sweetman, Sharples, Dearden 71.2 3 3 27 21

Ht 09: Gooddy, Andrews, Cowland, Bond 71.0 2 4 29 25

Ht 10: Sweetman, Airey, Geran, Cowland 71.2 5 1 34 26

Ht 11: Guasco, Gooddy, Squibb, Francis 69.8 3 3 37 29

Ht 12: Airey, Cowland, Geran, Bond 70.0 3 3 40 32

Ht 13: Andrews, Guasco, Geran, Squibb (f) 70.2 5 1 45 33

Silver Sash: Bob Andrews (h) beat Colin Gooddy (ch)              



Cradley Heath v Wolverhampton  Saturday 24th July 1965  (KOC 2nd Round)

cradley heath 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. John Hart 3 2 2 2 3 3 15 0 15

2. Tim Bungay 1 2 0 0 2 5 0 5

3. Chris Julian 0 0 TS 1 2* 3 1 4

4. Eric Hockaday 1 1* TS 3 0 5 1 6

5. Leo McAuliffe 2 1* 3 3 2 1 12 1 13

6. John Debbage 1* 2 0 0 N 3 1 4

7. Ron Cooper 0 0 0 0 0 0

wolverhampton 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Gordon Guasco Fell 1 3 Exc 2* 6 1 7

2. Cyril Francis 2 3 0 2 1 8 0 8

